

HB1161/298377/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1161  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with the first “requiring” in line 13 down through “report;” in line 14 and substitute “providing that a person may not be held civilly liable for complying with this Act by providing location information;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, after line 29, insert:

**“(G) A PERSON MAY NOT BE HELD CIVILLY LIABLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THIS SECTION BY PROVIDING LOCATION INFORMATION.”**

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 9, after “**(3)**” insert “**(I)**”; and after line 13, insert:

**“(II) “ELECTRONIC DEVICE” DOES NOT INCLUDE:**

**1. AN AUTOMATIC IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM INSTALLED ON A VESSEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 33, PART 164.46 OF THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS; OR**

**2. A VESSEL MONITORING SYSTEM (VMS) OR A VMS UNIT INSTALLED ON BOARD A VESSEL FOR VESSEL MONITORING IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 50, PART 648 OF THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS.”**

On page 4, in line 12, strike “**IDENTIFYING NUMBER OF THE ELECTRONIC DEVICE**” and substitute “**INDIVIDUAL**”; in line 13, strike “**WHICH**” and substitute

(Over)

“WHOM”; in lines 23 and 24, strike “FOR THE DURATION OF THE ORDER”; and in lines 30 and 31, strike “TO THE EXECUTING LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER THE”.

On page 5, in line 11, strike “SUBSECTION (C)(3) OF THIS SECTION” and substitute “PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION”; in line 14, strike “EXECUTING LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER” and substitute “APPLICANT”; and in the same line, strike “CALENDAR”.

On page 7, in line 14, strike “AFFIDAVIT” and substitute “SEARCH”.

On page 8, in line 9, after “OBTAIN” insert “PRESENT”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 8 and 9, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 30 on page 8 through line 21 on page 9, inclusive.